
Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date

May 5, 2025
Oconto County Forestry Department

Forest Certification Chain of Custody found at:
https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/timbersales/certification

Total Appraised Value of Tracts Sold: $ 515,387.10

Total Bid Value of Tracts Sold: $ 584,919.40

Percent Increase Over Appraised Value: 13.49%

Acres Sold 468

Average Acres of Sold Tracts: 39

Average $ per Acre Sold: $ 1,249.83

Tracts Offered 19

Tracts Receiving Bids 12

Unqualified Bids 7

Qualifying Bids 28

Avg Qualifying Bids per Tract 2.33

Species Volume Max BidUOM

Weighted
Average

Dead Red Pine Cords45.00 10.00 10.00

Ash Sawlogs MBF67.00 105.00 105.00

Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs MBF35.00 200.00 181.80

Oak Sawlogs MBF54.00 210.00 155.50

Oak, Northern Pin MBF2.00 100.00 100.00

Red Maple Sawlogs MBF350.00 185.00 129.64

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF40.00 190.00 181.47

White Birch Sawlogs MBF16.00 180.00 119.80

White Pine Sawlogs MBF150.00 117.00 115.32

Aspen Pulp Tons10,209.00 22.20 18.78

Balsam Fir Pulp Tons315.00 7.05 7.05

Beech Pulp Tons55.00 6.00 6.00

Comingled Conifer Tons30.00 6.00 6.00

Comingled Red Pine Tons8,407.00 45.47 36.09

Comingled White Pine Tons1,085.00 23.00 15.85

Mixed Conifer Pulp Tons877.00 9.00 4.84

Mixed Hdwd Pulp Tons12,305.00 13.20 8.97

Oak Pulp Tons2,379.00 13.00 9.64

Red Maple Pulp Tons405.00 14.01 11.21

Red Oak Pulp Tons190.00 13.10 13.10

White Birch Pulp Tons85.00 14.01 14.01

White Pine Pulp Tons456.00 19.45 15.29

Tract# Bids High Bidder Bid ValueAcres Minimum BidNQ

01-24 130 28,062.001

01-25 3 Frank's Logging Inc. 42,379.2538 22,801.300

02-25 1 Frank's Logging Inc. 27,959.0033 23,073.300

03-25 215 8,104.302

04-25 060 17,540.30

05-25 2 Frank's Logging Inc. 41,507.5058 34,610.601

06-24 1 Frank's Logging Inc. 11,051.5047 8,069.500

06-25 3 Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 43,391.9043 40,877.000

07-25 1 Frank's Logging Inc. 25,502.0033 14,530.000

08-24 025 7,904.50

08-25 4 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 44,430.0023 23,527.500

09-25 2 Frank's Logging Inc. 50,856.0040 35,751.000

10-25 2 Bell Timber, Inc. 53,977.5035 46,176.501

11-25 250 21,857.502

12-25 6 Stella Jones 158,706.0038 94,025.500

13-21 099 26,115.00

13-25 3 Frank's Logging Inc. 55,250.5552 35,515.000

14-25 2 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 29,908.2028 22,441.500

15-25 032 4,404.80



Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 01-24
Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 18,398.55

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

204.055.837.50Oak Pulp 35

9,328.005.838.00Mixed Hdwd Pulp 1600

133.255.333.70Balsam Fir Pulp 25

97.501.501.20Bass Wood Pulp 65

145.755.838.60Aspen Pulp 25

240.00120.00152.00Red Oak Sawlogs 2

1,050.0070.00102.00Mixed Hardwood 15

7,200.00120.00213.00Red Maple Sawlo 60

Bid Total: 18,398.55Minimum Bid: 28,062.00
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 06-24
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 11,051.50

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

3,330.0011.107.80Mixed Hdwd Pulp 300

400.004.002.70Mixed Conifer Pul 100

3,200.0016.008.20Aspen Pulp 200

475.009.5012.70Comingled White 50

3,646.5022.1019.30Comingled Red P 165

Bid Total: 11,051.50Minimum Bid: 8,069.50
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 01-25
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 42,379.25

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 32,055.00

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 31,146.29

Marshal Giese Truc IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

210.0015.0010.20Oak Pulp 14

6,150.0015.0011.10Mixed Hdwd Pulp 410

1,275.0015.005.10Balsam Fir Pulp 85

23,700.0015.0010.70Aspen Pulp 1580

720.00120.00128.00Mixed Hardwood 6

Bid Total: 32,055.00Minimum Bid: 22,801.30

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

148.5410.6110.20Oak Pulp 14

4,350.1010.6111.10Mixed Hdwd Pulp 410

480.255.655.10Balsam Fir Pulp 85

25,327.4016.0310.70Aspen Pulp 1580

840.00140.00128.00Mixed Hardwood 6

Bid Total: 31,146.29Minimum Bid: 22,801.30

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

182.0013.0010.20Oak Pulp 14

5,412.0013.2011.10Mixed Hdwd Pulp 410

599.257.055.10Balsam Fir Pulp 85

35,076.0022.2010.70Aspen Pulp 1580

1,110.00185.00128.00Mixed Hardwood 6

Bid Total: 42,379.25Minimum Bid: 22,801.30
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 02-25
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 27,959.00

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

2,645.0011.5011.90White Pine Pulp 230

455.0013.0010.20Oak Pulp 35

2,080.0013.0011.10Mixed Hdwd Pulp 160

5.005.004.30Mixed Conifer Pul 1

12,354.0017.4010.10Aspen Pulp 710

7,920.0026.4029.80Comingled Red P 300

350.0070.0068.00White Pine Sawlo 5

950.00190.00196.00Red Oak Sawlogs 5

1,200.00200.00128.00Mixed Hardwood 6

Bid Total: 27,959.00Minimum Bid: 23,073.30
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 03-25
Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 6,882.76

Frank's Logging Inc. 4,175.00

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,200.0010.009.00Oak Pulp 120

618.7511.258.20Red Maple Pulp 55

73.0110.433.90Hemlock Pulp 7

652.0013.0411.50Aspen Pulp 50

2,711.8010.4313.70Comingled White 260

417.2010.4325.90Comingled Red P 40

1,100.00110.00116.00Oak Sawlogs 10

110.00110.00213.00Red Maple Sawlo 1

Bid Total: 6,882.76Minimum Bid: 8,104.30

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

600.005.009.00Oak Pulp 120

330.006.008.20Red Maple Pulp 55

21.003.003.90Hemlock Pulp 7

400.008.0011.50Aspen Pulp 50

1,404.005.4013.70Comingled White 260

320.008.0025.90Comingled Red P 40

1,000.00100.00116.00Oak Sawlogs 10

100.00100.00213.00Red Maple Sawlo 1

Bid Total: 4,175.00Minimum Bid: 8,104.30
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 05-25
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 41,507.50

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 25,895.00

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,312.507.507.50Oak Pulp 175

24,750.007.506.60Mixed Hdwd Pulp 3300

5.005.002.10Mixed Conifer Pul 1

5.005.005.00Aspen Pulp 1

1,560.0013.0015.80Comingled Red P 120

200.00100.0058.00Oak, Northern Pin 2

100.00100.0069.00Mixed Hardwood 1

12,500.00125.0087.00Red Maple Sawlo 100

550.00110.0089.00White Birch Sawl 5

525.00105.0057.00Ash Sawlogs 5

Bid Total: 41,507.50Minimum Bid: 34,610.60

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

875.005.007.50Oak Pulp 175

16,500.005.006.60Mixed Hdwd Pulp 3300

5.005.002.10Mixed Conifer Pul 1

5.005.005.00Aspen Pulp 1

600.005.0015.80Comingled Red P 120

140.0070.0058.00Oak, Northern Pin 2

70.0070.0069.00Mixed Hardwood 1

7,000.0070.0087.00Red Maple Sawlo 100

350.0070.0089.00White Birch Sawl 5

350.0070.0057.00Ash Sawlogs 5

Bid Total: 25,895.00Minimum Bid: 34,610.60
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 06-25
Winning Bid

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 43,391.90

Frank's Logging Inc. 42,614.00

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 42,325.90

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

2,238.6010.6610.60White Pine Pulp 210

950.0010.009.10Oak Pulp 95

6,500.0010.009.70Mixed Hdwd Pulp 650

550.0010.007.70Beech Pulp 55

3,224.109.779.30Aspen Pulp 330

18,633.4024.6825.60Comingled Red P 755

319.8010.663.80Comingled Conife 30

8,910.0066.0053.00White Pine Sawlo 135

100.00100.00114.00Oak Sawlogs 1

100.00100.0074.00Mixed Hardwood 1

400.00100.00193.00Red Maple Sawlo 4

400.00100.00108.00White Birch Sawl 4

Bid Total: 42,325.90Minimum Bid: 40,877.00

Biewer Wisconsin IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

4,084.5019.4510.60White Pine Pulp 210

570.006.009.10Oak Pulp 95

5,850.009.009.70Mixed Hdwd Pulp 650

330.006.007.70Beech Pulp 55

2,970.009.009.30Aspen Pulp 330

12,442.4016.4825.60Comingled Red P 755

180.006.003.80Comingled Conife 30

15,795.00117.0053.00White Pine Sawlo 135

117.00117.00114.00Oak Sawlogs 1

117.00117.0074.00Mixed Hardwood 1

468.00117.00193.00Red Maple Sawlo 4

468.00117.00108.00White Birch Sawl 4

Bid Total: 43,391.90Minimum Bid: 40,877.00

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,701.008.1010.60White Pine Pulp 210

769.508.109.10Oak Pulp 95

6,532.5010.059.70Mixed Hdwd Pulp 650

445.508.107.70Beech Pulp 55

3,630.0011.009.30Aspen Pulp 330

17,440.5023.1025.60Comingled Red P 755

150.005.003.80Comingled Conife 30

10,125.0075.0053.00White Pine Sawlo 135

150.00150.00114.00Oak Sawlogs 1

150.00150.0074.00Mixed Hardwood 1

800.00200.00193.00Red Maple Sawlo 4

720.00180.00108.00White Birch Sawl 4

Bid Total: 42,614.00Minimum Bid: 40,877.00
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 07-25
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 25,502.00

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

5,687.0012.108.30Oak Pulp 470

3,900.0013.008.80Mixed Hdwd Pulp 300

180.009.003.50Mixed Conifer Pul 20

13,855.0017.008.40Aspen Pulp 815

1,680.00210.00121.00Oak Sawlogs 8

200.00200.00105.00Mixed Hardwood 1

Bid Total: 25,502.00Minimum Bid: 14,530.00
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 08-25
Winning Bid

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 44,430.00

Frank's Logging Inc. 40,873.50

Bell Timber, Inc. 35,071.50

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 33,960.20

Marshal Giese Truc IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

3,300.0010.007.50Oak Pulp 330

250.0010.007.50Mixed Hdwd Pulp 25

720.0012.007.90Aspen Pulp 60

120.0012.0015.10Comingled White 10

40,040.0036.4018.40Comingled Red P 1100

Bid Total: 44,430.00Minimum Bid: 23,527.50

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

2,310.007.007.50Oak Pulp 330

277.5011.107.50Mixed Hdwd Pulp 25

666.0011.107.90Aspen Pulp 60

110.0011.0015.10Comingled White 10

37,510.0034.1018.40Comingled Red P 1100

Bid Total: 40,873.50Minimum Bid: 23,527.50

Bell Timber, Inc. IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

990.003.007.50Oak Pulp 330

75.003.007.50Mixed Hdwd Pulp 25

900.0015.007.90Aspen Pulp 60

51.505.1515.10Comingled White 10

33,055.0030.0518.40Comingled Red P 1100

Bid Total: 35,071.50Minimum Bid: 23,527.50

Biewer Wisconsin IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

3,729.0011.307.50Oak Pulp 330

282.5011.307.50Mixed Hdwd Pulp 25

678.0011.307.90Aspen Pulp 60

263.7026.3715.10Comingled White 10

29,007.0026.3718.40Comingled Red P 1100

Bid Total: 33,960.20Minimum Bid: 23,527.50
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 09-25
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 50,856.00

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 36,931.70

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

450.0010.006.80Dead Red Pine 45

2,489.0013.108.00Red Oak Pulp 190

1,703.0013.1010.90Mixed Hdwd Pulp 130

31,155.0020.1011.50Aspen Pulp 1550

2,737.0011.9015.50Comingled White 230

5,627.0033.1024.70Comingled Red P 170

5,220.00180.00186.00Red Oak Sawlogs 29

1,295.00185.00200.00Red Maple Sawlo 7

180.00180.00125.00White Birch Sawl 1

Bid Total: 50,856.00Minimum Bid: 35,751.00

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

225.005.006.80Dead Red Pine 45

1,740.409.168.00Red Oak Pulp 190

1,190.809.1610.90Mixed Hdwd Pulp 130

20,305.0013.1011.50Aspen Pulp 1550

2,231.009.7015.50Comingled White 230

5,669.5033.3524.70Comingled Red P 170

4,350.00150.00186.00Red Oak Sawlogs 29

1,120.00160.00200.00Red Maple Sawlo 7

100.00100.00125.00White Birch Sawl 1

Bid Total: 36,931.70Minimum Bid: 35,751.00
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 10-25
Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc. 53,977.50

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 42,034.50

Bell Timber, Inc. IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

385.003.509.00Oak Pulp 110

400.005.008.20Red Maple Pulp 80

175.005.0010.70Aspen Pulp 35

5,980.0023.0017.60Comingled White 260

46,577.5030.0525.20Comingled Red P 1550

345.00115.00116.00Oak Sawlogs 3

115.00115.00172.00Red Maple Sawlo 1

Bid Total: 53,977.50Minimum Bid: 46,176.50

Biewer Wisconsin IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,100.0010.009.00Oak Pulp 110

800.0010.008.20Red Maple Pulp 80

350.0010.0010.70Aspen Pulp 35

5,148.0019.8017.60Comingled White 260

34,084.5021.9925.20Comingled Red P 1550

414.00138.00116.00Oak Sawlogs 3

138.00138.00172.00Red Maple Sawlo 1

Bid Total: 42,034.50Minimum Bid: 46,176.50
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 11-25
Winning Bid

Timber Products 21,735.00

Frank's Logging Inc. 18,670.75

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

6,787.509.059.90Mixed Hdwd Pulp 750

160.002.003.50Hemlock Pulp 80

250.005.004.90Balsam Fir Pulp 50

653.2510.0511.50Aspen Pulp 65

240.008.0017.60Comingled White 30

9,180.00180.00230.00Red Maple Sawlo 51

110.00110.00112.00White Birch Sawl 1

100.00100.0090.00Basswood Sawlo 1

1,190.00170.00100.00Ash Sawlogs 7

Bid Total: 18,670.75Minimum Bid: 21,857.50

Timber Products IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

7,500.0010.009.90Mixed Hdwd Pulp 750

400.005.003.50Hemlock Pulp 80

250.005.004.90Balsam Fir Pulp 50

390.006.0011.50Aspen Pulp 65

150.005.0017.60Comingled White 30

11,475.00225.00230.00Red Maple Sawlo 51

225.00225.00112.00White Birch Sawl 1

50.0050.0090.00Basswood Sawlo 1

1,295.00185.00100.00Ash Sawlogs 7

Bid Total: 21,735.00Minimum Bid: 21,857.50
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 12-25
Winning Bid

Stella Jones 158,706.00

Bell Timber, Inc. 151,608.00

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 134,330.00

NRG Ducaine Logging 133,190.00

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 129,658.20

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 125,473.40

Marshal Giese Truc IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,700.0010.009.00Oak Pulp 170

500.0010.007.50Red Maple Pulp 50

50.0010.0010.50Aspen Pulp 5

2,880.0018.0012.30Comingled White 160

129,200.0038.0026.50Comingled Red P 3400

Bid Total: 134,330.00Minimum Bid: 94,025.50

Bell Timber, Inc. IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

850.005.009.00Oak Pulp 170

400.008.007.50Red Maple Pulp 50

40.008.0010.50Aspen Pulp 5

3,608.0022.5512.30Comingled White 160

146,710.0043.1526.50Comingled Red P 3400

Bid Total: 151,608.00Minimum Bid: 94,025.50

Biewer Wisconsin IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,870.0011.009.00Oak Pulp 170

550.0011.007.50Red Maple Pulp 50

55.0011.0010.50Aspen Pulp 5

5,222.4032.6412.30Comingled White 160

117,776.0034.6426.50Comingled Red P 3400

Bid Total: 125,473.40Minimum Bid: 94,025.50

Stella Jones IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,496.008.809.00Oak Pulp 170

440.008.807.50Red Maple Pulp 50

44.008.8010.50Aspen Pulp 5

2,128.0013.3012.30Comingled White 160

154,598.0045.4726.50Comingled Red P 3400

Bid Total: 158,706.00Minimum Bid: 94,025.50

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,428.008.409.00Oak Pulp 170

290.005.807.50Red Maple Pulp 50

22.204.4410.50Aspen Pulp 5

1,744.0010.9012.30Comingled White 160

126,174.0037.1126.50Comingled Red P 3400

Bid Total: 129,658.20Minimum Bid: 94,025.50

NRG Ducaine Logg IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,360.008.009.00Oak Pulp 170

500.0010.007.50Red Maple Pulp 50

50.0010.0010.50Aspen Pulp 5

2,080.0013.0012.30Comingled White 160

129,200.0038.0026.50Comingled Red P 3400

Bid Total: 133,190.00Minimum Bid: 94,025.50
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 13-25
Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc. 55,250.55

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 44,759.65

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 44,025.00

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

2,080.0013.009.50Oak Pulp 160

3,082.2014.018.00Red Maple Pulp 220

1,190.8514.018.00White Birch Pulp 85

29,430.0021.8012.00Aspen Pulp 1350

687.5012.5019.00Comingled White 55

17,640.0039.2029.30Comingled Red P 450

600.00200.00150.00Oak Sawlogs 3

540.00180.00225.00Red Maple Sawlo 3

Bid Total: 55,250.55Minimum Bid: 35,515.00

Marshal Giese Truc IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,600.0010.009.50Oak Pulp 160

3,300.0015.008.00Red Maple Pulp 220

1,275.0015.008.00White Birch Pulp 85

20,250.0015.0012.00Aspen Pulp 1350

1,100.0020.0019.00Comingled White 55

15,750.0035.0029.30Comingled Red P 450

375.00125.00150.00Oak Sawlogs 3

375.00125.00225.00Red Maple Sawlo 3

Bid Total: 44,025.00Minimum Bid: 35,515.00

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

1,680.0010.509.50Oak Pulp 160

2,336.4010.628.00Red Maple Pulp 220

902.7010.628.00White Birch Pulp 85

21,870.0016.2012.00Aspen Pulp 1350

611.0511.1119.00Comingled White 55

16,519.5036.7129.30Comingled Red P 450

420.00140.00150.00Oak Sawlogs 3

420.00140.00225.00Red Maple Sawlo 3

Bid Total: 44,759.65Minimum Bid: 35,515.00
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 14-25
Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 29,908.20

Frank's Logging Inc. 23,921.00

Frank's Logging In IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

2,828.0010.108.00Oak Pulp 280

824.0010.308.30Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80

14,544.0012.1210.70Aspen Pulp 1200

4,320.0018.0023.80Comingled Red P 240

1,350.00150.0099.00Oak Sawlogs 9

55.00110.00189.00Red Maple Sawlo 0.5

Bid Total: 23,921.00Minimum Bid: 22,441.50

Pomeroy Forest Pr IncEst Vol Min Bid Bid

2,268.008.108.00Oak Pulp 280

732.809.168.30Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80

18,204.0015.1710.70Aspen Pulp 1200

7,658.4031.9123.80Comingled Red P 240

990.00110.0099.00Oak Sawlogs 9

55.00110.00189.00Red Maple Sawlo 0.5

Bid Total: 29,908.20Minimum Bid: 22,441.50
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